

Nos. 15-2329 / 15-2330

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

DAVID ALAN SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LEXISNEXIS SCREENING SOLUTIONS, INC.

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 4:13-cv-10774
The Honorable Mark A. Goldsmith

**SECOND BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
DAVID ALAN SMITH**

John Soumilas
FRANCIS & MAILMAN, P.C.
100 S. Broad Street, Suite 1902
Philadelphia, PA 19110
T: (215) 735-8600
jsoumilas@consumerlawfirm.com

Ian B. Lyngklip (P-47173)
LYNGKLIP & ASSOCIATES
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, PLC
24500 Northwestern Hwy., Suite 206
Southfield, MI 48075
T: (248) 208-8864
Ian@MichiganConsumerLaw.Com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 15-2329

Case Name: Smith v. LexisNexis Screening Solutions

Name of counsel: John Soumilas, Ian B. Lyngklip

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, David Alan Smith
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. Introduction	10
II. Lexis’s Appeal Fails Because Smith Presented Sufficient Evidence That Lexis Negligently And Willfully Violated FCRA Section 1681e(b) As Well As Sufficient Evidence Supporting The Jury’s Awards of Actual And Punitive Damages	10
A. Standard of Review	11
B. Smith Presented Sufficient Evidence of Liability	12
1. Smith Presented Sufficient Evidence That Lexis’s FCRA Section 1681e(b) Violation Was Negligent	14
2. Smith Presented Sufficient Evidence That Lexis’s FCRA Section 1681e(b) Violation Was Willful	21

C.	Plaintiff Presented Sufficient Evidence Supporting The Jury’s Award of Damages	26
1.	Emotional Distress Damages	27
2.	Harm To Reputation.....	28
D.	The Jury’s Punitive Damages Award Was Constitutionally Appropriate	32
1.	The Punitive Damages Verdict Here Is Reasonably Related To The Reprehensibility Of Defendant’s Conduct	33
2.	The Ratio Here Was Constitutionally Appropriate.....	38
E.	The District Court Properly Rejected Lexis’s Request For A New Trial.....	41
1.	Standard of Review	41
2.	The District Court’s Denial Of Lexis’s Request For A New Trial And/Or Remittitur Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.....	42
III.	The Jury’s \$300,000 Punitive Damages Verdict Did Not Offend The U.S. Constitution, And The District Court Erred In Reducing It.....	43
A.	Lexis’s Reprehensibility Here Was Not Low	44
B.	The \$75,000 Compensatory Damages Award Is Not Substantial For Punitive Damages Purposes	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abner v. Kan. City S. R.R.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Am. Trim. L.L.C. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Anderson v. United Finance Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Armstrong v. Shirvell</i> , 596 Fed. App'x 433 (6th Cir. 2015)	7, 31
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 149 Fed. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balsley v. LFP, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 16
<i>Barnes v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	32, 38, 46
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Boggio v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , , 696 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 13
<i>Boris v. Choicepoint Servs., Inc.</i> , , 249 F. Supp. 2d 851 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	42
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Pub.</i> , , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Bryant v. TRW, Inc.</i> , , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1982)	14, 22, 30, 33
<i>Cahlin v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , , 936 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991)	14

Campbell v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc., ,
 No. 08-4217, 2009 WL 3834125 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 13, 2009).....23

Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC, ,
 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)13

Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc., ,
 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)43

Clark v. Chrysler Corp., ,
 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)48

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., ,
 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....43

Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC, ,
 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010) *passim*

Cousin v. Trans Union Corp., ,
 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001)36

Cowley v. Burger King Corp., ,
 No. 07-21772-CIV, 2008 WL 8910653 (S.D. Fla. May 23, 2008)25

Cushman v. Trans Union Corp., ,
 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997)36

Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., ,
 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Decker v. GE Healthcare Inc., ,
 770 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014)41

DiRosa v. Equifax Information Services LLC, et al., ,
 No. 13-cv-00131 (Dk. No. 31) (C.D. Ca. Jan. 21 2014)23

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., ,
 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....29

Edwards v. Toys “R” Us, ,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (C.D. Cal. 2007)24

Equitable Life Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Halsey, Stuart & Co., ,
 312 U.S. 410 (1941).....24

Farmer v. Brennan, ,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....8

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. TRW, Inc., ,
 784 F. Supp. 361 (N.D. Tex. 1991) 18, 19, 33, 46

<i>Fifth Third Mortg. Co. v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , , 692 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Fischl v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , , 708 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	41
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info Co.</i> , , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 22, 33
<i>Hammer v. JP’s Sw. Foods, L.L.C.</i> , , 739 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	24
<i>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , , 305 Fed. App’x 13 (3d Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Kemp v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , , 393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Logan v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , , 865 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1989)	41
<i>Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4994538 (E.D. Va. Aug. 19, 2015).....	25
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson & Johnson et al.</i> , , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	24
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	22
<i>Morse v. Southern Union Co.</i> , , 174 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Nelski v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , , 86 Fed. App’x 840 (6th Cir. 2004)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , , 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996)	12, 22, 33
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986)	13

Price v. Trans Union, LLC, ,
 737 F. Supp. 2d 281 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....23

Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Investment, Inc., ,
 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015) 11, 26

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, ,
 551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... *passim*

Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions, ,
 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)14

Saunders v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC, ,
 469 F. Supp. 343 (E.D. Va. 2007) 32, 35, 36, 39

Saunders v. Equifax Information Services, LLC, ,
 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008)38

Seamans v. Temple University, ,
 744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014) 14, 25

Sepulvado v. CSC Credit Servs., ,
 158 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 1998)13

Simmons v. Napier, ,
 ___ Fed. App’x ___, 2015 WL 5449962 (6th Cir. Sept. 16, 2015).....11

Sloan v. Equifax Information Services, LLC, ,
 510 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)42

Smith v. HireRight Solutions, Inc., ,
 711 F. Supp. 2d 426 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....23

Stark v. Sandberg, Phoenix & von Gontard, P.C., ,
 381 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2004)38

Starkey v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc., ,
 No. 13-cv-00059, 2014 WL 3809196 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014)23

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell, ,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... *passim*

State of Alabama, et al., v. Trans Union Corp., ,
 No. 92-C-7101 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 1992)18

Stevenson v. TRW, Inc., ,
 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993)36

Sykes v. Anderson, ,
 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010) 25, 31

Time, Inc. v. Hill, ,
 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....24

Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc., ,
 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)49

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp., ,
 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....40

U.S. v. Menasche, ,
 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....22

Weaver v. Caldwell Tanks, Inc., ,
 190 Fed. App’x 404 (6th Cir. 2006)43

Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mut. Ins. Co., ,
 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005)38

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681a21

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....16

15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....22

15 U.S.C. § 1681n..... 21, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....21

15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a).....41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)(A)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....1, 4

OTHER

116 Cong. Rec. 36570 (1970).....30

*Equifax Credit Information Services, Inc. Proposed Consent Agreement with
Analysis to Aid Public Comment*, 60 Fed. Reg. 35.....18

In re Gen. Info Servs., Inc., 2015-CFPB-0028 (Oct. 29, 2015).....19
